

No. 43870-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KISHA LASHAWN FISHER,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 11-1-01011-4
The Honorable Vicki Hogan, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	9
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT FISHER ACTED AS AN ACCOMPLICE TO FELONY MURDER OR TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER.....	9
	1. <i>The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Fisher acted as an accomplice to robbery and therefore failed to establish that she is guilty of first degree felony murder.</i>	10
	2. <i>The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Fisher acted as an accomplice to the assault that formed the basis for the second degree murder charge</i>	13
	B. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO INCLUDE FISHER’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE JURY INSTRUCTION DENIED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, AND TO HAVE THE JURY FULLY INFORMED OF THE APPLICABLE LAW.....	15
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	9
<u>In re Welfare of Wilson</u> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979)	10
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003)	9-10
<u>State v. Bolar</u> , 118 Wn. App. 490, 78 P.3d 1012 (2003)	14
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 154 Wn.2d 71, 109 P.3d 823 (2005)	10-11
<u>State v. Castro</u> , 32 Wn. App. 559, 648 P.2d 485 (1982)	10
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000)	13, 14
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	16
<u>State v. King</u> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)	13-14
<u>State v. May</u> , 100 Wn. App. 478, 997 P.2d 956 (2000)	17
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 60 Wn. App. 719, 806 P.2d 1241 (1991)	10
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984)	17
<u>State v. Riker</u> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994)	17
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	13
<u>State v. Rotunno</u> , 95 Wn.2d 931, 631 P.2d 951 (1981)	10
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9
<u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn. App. 403, 105 P.3d 69 (2005)	11, 12

<u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	17
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.08.020	9
RCW 9A.32.030	16
RCW 9A.32.050	14, 16
RCW 9A.36.021	14
RCW 9A.56.190	15
RCW 9A.56.200	15
RCW 9A.56.210	15
U.S. Const., Amd. VI.....	16
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22	16
WPIC 19.01.....	16
